
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 21 November 2011 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 2, 
Town Hall, Watford 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- M Bedford 
G Derbyshire 
A Khan 
 

R Sangster 
B White 
A Wylie 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

 

 2   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

  To elect a Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee for the ensuing 
year in accordance with paragraphs 9 and 10 of Schedule 1 to 
the ‘Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement’: Watford 
members to appoint the Chair and Three Rivers members to 
appoint the Vice-Chair.  
 

 

 3   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 

 

 4   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 12 September 2011.  (All minutes 
are available on the Council’s website.)  
 
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 5   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)).  
 

 

 6   SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 2012-2015 1 - 180 

  This report considers the service plans and budgets for the 
shared services in the medium term.  
 

 

 7   ICT OPTIONS APPRAISAL UPDATE 181 - 250 

  This report considers the report of Actica Ltd on the options for 
future ICT service provision.  
 

 

 8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 

Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 9   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 5.  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



  Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 21 November 2011 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

6 
Title: SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PANNING 

Report of: David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – 
Three Rivers D.C. 
Terry Baldwin – Head of Human Resources 
Avni Patel – Head of ICT  
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report considers the service plans and budgets for the shared services in the 
medium term. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Committee reviews, make such amendments as it thinks fit and 
approves the service plans. 

2.2 That the Committee approves proposals (to be tabled) to clear the backlog of 
benefit claims. 

2.3 That the Committee notes the budget forecast for the Joint Committee in respect 
of the next three financial years (as changed by any amendments made under 
recommendations 2.1 and 2.2 above). 

2.4 That the Committee submits to each Council its funding requirements. 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  

David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 
Telephone number: 01923 727200 email: david.gardner@threerivers.gov.uk 
Alan Power – Head of Finance 
Telephone number: 01923 727196 email: alan.power@threerivers.gov.uk 
Avni Patel – Head of ICT 
Telephone number: 01923 278457 email: Avni.Patel@watford.gov.uk 
Terry Baldwin – Head of HR 
Telephone number: 01923 278133 email: Terry.Baldwin@watford.gov.uk 
Phil Adlard – Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Telephone number: 01923 278023 email: Phil.Adlard@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: 
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director – Resources  – Watford Borough Council  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



  Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 

3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 Background 

3.1 The Delegation and Joint Committee Agreement states that:- 

• Each council shall submit to the Finance Officer of the Joint Committee 
before the end of October in each year, their estimate of the funding likely 
to be available to the shared services for the next three financial years, 

• The Head of each Shared Service shall prepare and submit to the Joint 
Committee no later than November each year an annual written service 
plan for the Shared Service for which he or she is responsible for the next 
three financial years. This shall take into account any constraints ?. and 
set out inter alia the outputs to be achieved by and the resources required 
for the relevant Shared Service. 

• On receipt of a service plan for a Shared Service, the Joint Committee 
shall by the end of the calendar year, review, make such amendments as it 
thinks fit and approve the service plan together with the relevant Service 
Level Agreement. 

• The Finance Officer to the Joint Committee shall prepare a base budget 
forecast for the Joint Committee in respect of the next three financial years 
by reference to the resources approved within the service plans. 

• The Joint Committee shall, as soon as practicable, but in any event no 
later than 10th January of each year, submit to each Council its funding 
requirements. 

3.2 Attached as appendices to this report are the service plans for the four shared 
services. 

 Service Plans 

 Finance 

3.3 The Finance Service Plan reflects in both the people and revenue budget 
sections (2.1 and 2.5 respectively) the reductions to staffing agreed last year. The 
External Auditor has said that the councils should assess the capacity and 
deliverability of the shared service function going forward to ensure that all key 
deadlines are met. The aim is to retain a well paid highly qualified team which, 
using the updated IT systems now in place, and with a year’s experience of 
closing three sets of accounts, can enable some staff reductions at lower levels. 
There are risks in this approach, not least around retention and succession 
planning as outlined in the workforce planning section.  

 Human Resources 

3.4 The Human Resources Service Plan details at Section 2.5 (Revenue Budgets) 
the savings achieved so far against the total required last year, and three options 
for achieving the balance. Rather than the deletion of an HR Partner post from 1 
April 2012, which it is now felt would jeopardise the ability of the service to 
provide the councils’ requirements, the officers recommend that:- 

 a) they explore further an opportunity of providing to another district council 
an HR service via a Delegated Responsibility model. 

 b) Any balance of the required savings not achieved through (a) above be 
delayed until April 2013 and are delivered through a review of the 
Organisational Development/Learning and Development section.  

Page 2



  Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 

 ICT  

3.5 The ICT Service Plan includes, in the workforce planning and revenue budget 
sections, the reductions to staffing agreed last year. There is a report elsewhere 
on the agenda considering the options for future ICT service provision and until 
this is resolved officers will operate to current budgets. The Plan also includes in 
the Projects Section (3.6) an update on the ICT Infrastructure Project and those 
projects that will be undertaken after its completion. The budgets for these are 
reconciled in the Capital Expenditure section (2.7) 

 Revenues & Benefits 

3.6 The revenues service is now demonstrating some positive results. Collection 
rates are improving and the section has contributed (alongside ICT and Finance 
staff) to the successful implementation of the new Income Management System. 
An exercise to verify single person discounts is about to commence and tracing 
defaulting taxpayers will lead to a reduced level of write-offs.  
The Benefits Section continues to struggle with backlogs. Officers are reviewing 
the matter but in the meantime are continuing to use the SERCO contract. Details 
of the resources required, costs and timescales will be presented at the meeting 
for approval. 
The service plan sets out the challenges that face the service with effect from 
April 2012 including changes to universal credit and council tax benefits along 
with the proposal to retain business rates. In section 2.5 (Revenue Budgets) the 
plan details the extent to which savings identified last year have been achieved. 
Three options are given, the third of which is favoured by the officers. This 
involves re-engineering the document imaging service to carry out ‘triage’ of 
benefit claims and changes in circumstances (this mirrors what is now performed 
by Customer Services Centre staff in the One-Stop-Shops). A vacant Document 
Processing Support post would be deleted and replaced with a Benefits Officer in 
the short term to assist with the introduction of triage. This arrangement would 
last until 31 March 2013 thus postponing the achievement of the £60,000 saving 
for one year. The capacity of benefits staff to assess claims and implement 
changes in circumstances will be further enhanced by: 

• The introduction of e-forms and self-service 

• A re-engineered telephone service using customer services centre staff to 
answer more basic calls (e.g. on the progress of a claim) 

• Better performance management data enabling productivity to be 
monitored and improved where necessary. 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The recommendations in this report are within the policies of the Joint Committee, 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council. 

4.2 Financial 

 Overall Financial Position 

4.2.1 Each service plan includes sections on:- 

• budgets for operating and implementation costs,  

• revenue growth, service reductions and cashable efficiency gains, and 

• capital investment 
4.2.2 Each council has submitted their revenue estimate of the funding likely to be 

available to the shared services. These figures (shown below) were agreed 

Page 3



  Version 1.1 – August 2008 

 

during last year’s budget setting process, with the exception of the latest budget 
for 2011/12, which reflects changes reported to the Joint Committee during this 
financial year.  

 
Revenue  
Implementation Costs 

2011/12 
Latest 
Budget 

£ 

2012/13 
Forecast 
Budget 

£ 

2013/14 
Forecast 
Budget 

£ 

2014/15 
Forecast 
Budget 

£ 

Three Rivers 13,330 8,370 0  
Watford 29,670 18,630 0  

Total 43,000 27,000 0  

 
 
Revenue  
Operating Costs 

2011/12 
Latest 
Budget 

£ 

2012/13 
Forecast 
Budget 

£ 

2013/14 
Forecast 
Budget 

£ 

2014/15 
Forecast 
Budget 

£ 

Three Rivers 2,585,844 2,489
[...]
 
2013/14 

£ 

Replace HR Business Partner with HR Officer 0 8,360 8,360 

Delete HR Business Partner 0 43,510 43,510 

Total 0 51,870 51,870 

P
age 63



 

16 

There is considerable work going on within Watford that will require substantial HR support over the next 2 years. This will include a review of 
an outsourced solution in a number of services, which if implemented, will require TUPE transfer of staff, consultation with staff/UNISON and 
the outsourced provider, all of which require significant HR input. There are also various restructures in both councils taking place and value for 
money reviews which could also result in revised structures and consultation with staff. Another factor is the push for further shared services 
(potentially via a Lead Authority model) which will impact on HR resources. Learning and Development are also heavily involved in the launch 
of Leadership and Management Development programmes, plus support for Investors in People (in Three Rivers) and a review of the appraisal 
process in both councils. There is a significant risk to both Councils that if the HR service goes ahead with the original plan to reduce by 1 HR 
Business Partner from 1 April 2012, the service will not be able to effectively support the Councils with their future plans.  
 
Under this option, officers recommend that: 
 
1. they explore further an opportunity of providing to another district council an HR service via a Delegated Responsibility model, (which 

means no procurement is required). This would cover both HR provision and Learning and Development. Discussions are at an early 
stage and the next step is to determine, by the end of the calendar year at the latest, whether in principle Watford/Three Rivers HR can 
provide the service required at a cost considered acceptable by both parties. For information, the tentative timescales discussed at 
present would involve providing a full HR and L&D service by summer 2012. 
 

2. Any balance of the required savings not achieved through 1 above be delayed until April 2013 and are delivered through a review of the 
Organisational Development/Learning and Development section. If the demands for HR support from our clients reduce from April 2013 
then a review of the number of HR/L&D staff employed to support those clients must be undertaken.  

 
Further Note: 
In addition to the savings above, reductions have been made to the Watford client side budget by: 
Reducing BUPA fees by £19,000 per annum and undertake a further review by April 2012. 
Reducing First Care cost by approximately £11,000 per annum 
Potential saving on corporate training budget by engaging Reed via HCC framework, to deliver ‘Step’ programmes and rationalising Project 
Management provision. It is difficult to predict exactly how much these initiatives will save although it is estimated to be in the region of £20,000 
(11%) 
Total savings to Watford will be approximately £50,000 from a total budget of £282,790 
 

P
age 64



 

17 

 P
age 65



 

18 

 

 
2.6 
 

 
Revenue Growth, Service Reductions and Cashable Efficiency Gains 

  
Description 

Savings 

2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

2014/15 
£ 

1 Potential Growth    

 None 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 

2 Service Reductions    

 No further service reductions proposed 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 

3 Cashable Efficiency Gains     

 No further efficiency gains identified to those already built into the budget 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 

 

 
2.7 
 

 
Capital Investment 

 

N
e
w

 S
c
h
e
m

e
 Capital Revenue Implications 

S
a
v
in

g
s
 

R
e
s
ili

e
n
c
e

 

Im
p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

    Future    Future 

Scheme Name 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Years 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Years 

         

  
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

None             

 
Note: 
It is proposed to carry over into 2011/12 £6,000 under-spent from the service’s capital implementation budget in 2010/11. This is in respect to 
the HR Appraisal Module.

P
age 66



 

19 

SECTI
[...]
t in 2011/12. 
 
In respect of the document imaging service,  the following options are put forward for consideration:- 
 
Option 1: 
Out-source document imaging service as included last year. 
 
Option 2: 
Retain document imaging service ‘in-house’ and delete vacant Document Processing Support post. Document imaging is up to date. This 
would achieve a saving of £27,000 towards the £60,000 included in the budget. 
 
Option 3: 
Re-engineer document imaging service to carry out ‘triage’ of benefit claims and changes in circumstances (as now carried out by CSC staff). 
Delete vacant Document Processing Support post and replace with a Benefits Officer in the short term to assist with the introduction of triage. 
This arrangement to last until 31 March 2013 thus postponing the achievement of the £60,000 saving for one year. This option is preferred by 
the councils’ management teams. 
 
Under all options: 
Revenues staffing levels would remain unchanged. 
The capacity of benefits staff to assess claims and implement changes in circumstances will need to be enhanced by: 

• The introduction of e-forms and self-service 

• A re-engineered telephone service using customer services centre staff to answer more basic calls (e.g. on the progress of a claim) 

• Better performance management data enabling productivity to be monitored and improved where necessary. 
 
 
 

P
age 151



 

18 

 

 
2.6 
 

 
Revenue Growth, Service Reductions and Cashable Efficiency Gains 

  
Description 

Savings 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

1 Potential Growth    

 None 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 

2 Service Reductions    

 None 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 

3 Cashable Efficiency Gains     

 None 0 0 0 

 Total 0 0 0 

 
 

 
2.7 
 

 
Capital Investment 

 

 Capital Revenue Implications 

S
a
v
in

g
s
 

R
e
s
ili

e
n
c
e

 

Im
p
ro

v
e
m

e
n
t 

    Future    Future 

Scheme Name 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Years 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 Years 

         

  
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 
£ 

 

[...]
urces Are there cost / resource implications in 
achieving the further action above? 

Additional agency staff. 
£ 50 – 75k 

Current Status What is the current position on introducing 
additional controls? What is the current 
Risk Rating 

Existing controls not yet tested as we have not got 
to the point where the risk will come into being. 

Impact Likelihood 
See 

Impact 
Table 

See 
Likelihood 
Table 

P
age 178



 

45 

Critical Success Factor How will you know that the action taken has 
worked? What will be the Risk Rating 
outcome with the new controls? 

The backlog reduces and processing times 
improve. 

Impact Likelihood 

See 
Impact 
Table 

See 
Likelihood 
Table 

 

P
age 179



 

46 

Version Control 
 

 
Version No. 

 

 
Date 

 
Reason for Update / Significant Changes 

 
Made By 

0.1 02/11/11 Draft for discussion of contents PA 

0.2 11/11/11 Draft to Joint Committee on 21 November 2011 PA/DAG 

    

 
 
 
 
 P

age 180



   

 

 
THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Date of meeting: 21 November 2011 

 

PART A AGENDA ITEM 

 

7 
 

Title: ICT OPTIONS APPRAISAL UPDATE 

Report of: Avni Patel – Head of ICT 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 The ICT Shared Service has commissioned Actica Consulting to prepare an 
options appraisal into the possible models of service delivery for the provision of 
ICT to Watford Borough and Three Rivers Councils. Attached is the report that 
details the ICT outsourcing options for both councils (To follow). 

1.2 This report and its recommendations have been discussed and approved at the 
Joint Management Team meeting of 10th November 2011. 

  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That Joint Committee notes the contents of the report and agrees to take 
forward the detailed business case with Serco and soft test the market with 
OGCBuyingSolutions suppliers in tandem once the requirements specification 
for both councils have been written.   

 

 
 

  

Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Avni Patel – Head of ICT 
telephone number: 01923 278457 
email: avni.patel@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director Resources – Watford Borough Council 
David Gardner – Director of Corporate Resources and Governance – Three Rivers District 
Council 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 181



Page 182

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

ICT outsourcing options for Watford 

Borough and Three Rivers District 

Councils 

 

Keith Thomas 

11 Nov 2011 

 

 

ACTICA/PB308D004 1.2 

 

JOINT SHARED SERVICES COMMITTEE  - 21 NOVEMBER  2011 

APPENDIX TO AGENDA  ITEM 7

Page 183



Page 184



   
  

 

 

 Actica/PB308D004 1.2   Page i 

  

 

Executive Summary 

This document presents the findings and recommendations arising from a strategic review of the outsourcing 

options for Information and Communications Technology (ICT) within Watford Borough Council and Three 

Rivers District Council (the Councils) undertaken by Actica Consulting Ltd. 

In developing this strategy the key objectives for the consultancy team were: 

• to define the key business objectives for ICT particularly in relation to current and future demands, 

and to confirm the business needs and directions; 

• to identify the current portfolio of internal and external ICT service providers and what is being 

delivered;  

• to identify the evaluation and selection criteria for options analysis; 

• to identify the outsourcing options and select the optimum solution; 

• to set out the action plan for proceeding with the current Councils ICT service to move to the 

selected solution; 

• to use detailed benchmarking data to inform the ICT outsourcing options; 

• to ensure that the ICT outsourcing preferred option supports the Council’s transformation agenda  

This options appraisal therefore reviews where the Councils are now, where it wants to be and then assesses 

a number of options in terms of the requirements fo
[...]
kely to be viable due to 

the likely lack of interest from quality third party suppliers based on the small size of the Councils managed 

service requirement under that option. 

Option 4c is discounted due to the increased risk to the Councils of migrating both its ICT hardware and 

services – this increased risk is not justified by a suitably decreased cost. 

Option 5 is discounted on the basis that this option is not likely to be delivered for a minimum of 24 months 

to allow for appropriate identification of potential partners, negotiations and procurement activities to take 

place. 

It is therefore recommended that the Councils further explore Option 3 by gathering their ICT requirements, 

producing an ICT specification and allowing Serco to conduct a Full Business Case study and produce a 

costed proposal for delivering ICT services to the Councils that meet their requirements. 

Page 187



  
  

 

 

 Page iv  Actica/PB308D004 1.2 

  

 

This proposal can then be reviewed by the Councils’ senior management teams and the Joint Committee in 

order to make a decision on outsourcing ICT services. 

It is also recommended that the Councils discuss options around asset transfer with Serco if this Option is 

progressed. It is possible that total ICT costs to the Councils can be further reduced if the ICT supplier is able 

to make use of shared infrastructure and data centres to host the ICT services, and hence realise larger 

economies of scale for this service. It is difficult to say what impact this may have on ICT costs to the 

Councils as this stage as it would depend on what services Serco proposed. 

It should be noted that the author has not yet had sight of the service catalogue that details the service that 

Serco provides to HCC, and is able to provide to the Councils. It is therefore assumed that these services are 

fit for purpose, this will need to be reviewed and confirmed for later versions of this report. 

If this proposal fails
[...]
eriod. 

2.8.2 ICT for both Councils is managed by a single Head of ICT who reports to the WBC Executive 

Director, and manages the IT teams that provide the ICT infrastructure, desktops, laptops and 

printers and both the shared and the individual applications.  

2.8.3 The ICT structure changed in Jan 2011 such that the Head of ICT has three direct reports, an 

Infrastructure manager, a Service Desk manager and a Business manager. The Infrastructure 

manager is responsible for the day to day running and management of the ICT services provided 

to both Councils and to the public. The Service Desk manager is responsible for dealing with 

queries and problems reported by users, and for directing problems to the appropriate teams as 

needed. Previously the service desk role was the responsibility of the IT/Contracts Manager, 

with a high level of support required from the Business Team. The ICT Business manager is 

responsible for maintaining business systems and relationships between ICT and the Council 

client services, as well as for the delivery of ICT projects. 

2.9 Service Provision 

2.9.1 The ICT service is provided to both Councils by the ICT team that reports to the WBC Director. 

This team is based in Three Rivers House and has recently been restructured to include three 

teams – the infrastructure team, the service desk and the business team.  

2.9.2 ICT service provision and performance is regularly discussed with the Heads of Service from 

both Councils by the Head of ICT. There are plans to formalise arrangements for these meetings 

and to share the responsibility between the Head of ICT, the ICT business team manager and the 

ICT infrastructure manager. 

2.9.3 The Head of ICT reports to Leadership Team, Corporate Resource and Governance group, 

Shared Services Management Team, Joint Committee, Joint Management Board and on 

occasion TRDC Management Board. 

2.9.4 The Head of ICT also chairs a regular Joint ICT Steering Group which i
[...]
ese detailed requirements.  

4.6.4.3 This alignment between the ICT services and the Councils’ requirements will need to be 

maintained through establishing a close partnership between the ICT supplier and Council 

management at all levels, and closely managing the relationship with regular meetings at 

management and executive levels. 

4.6.4.4 Score = 3 based on Serco’s documented abilities to deliver ICT services and specific references 

to meeting the Councils existing and future requirements in the current outline business case. 

4.6.5 Timescales 

4.6.5.1 The delivery timescales for this option are likely to be lower than those for an externally 

procured option as the Council is likely to be able to conduct a single supplier tender using the 

existing framework with HCC. This process would involve generating a requirements 

specification for the Councils ICT services and asking Serco to produce a full business case 

based on this specification – this would include detailed costs as a firm offer. If this offer is 

acceptable to the Councils contracts could be produced using the existing service catalogue and 

implementation could begin relatively quickly.  

4.6.5.2 It is anticipated that this option could be delivered in 6 to 12 months from the start of the 

procurement. 

4.6.5.3 Score = 3 on the basis that this option is likely to be quick to implement, well within the 18 

month expectations. 

Page 215



  
  

 

 

 Page 24  Actica/PB308D004 1.2 

  

  

4.6.6 Flexibility 

4.6.6.1 This option is likely to improve the ICT flexibility through improved ICT management 

processes and improved relationships with the business services, leading to a better 

understanding of ICT and potentially better ICT planning. However, the existing ICT 

infrastructure will not change under this option, and this may still be a barrier to flexibility due 

to the legacy nature of the existing systems. There are ways in which the flexibility can be 

improve
[...]
ic sector 

organisations, including WBC and TRDC to ensure that their high level requirements for ICT 

were understood and included in the specification for the framework. 

E.3.2.3 The result of this work is that WBC and TRDC are able to take advantage of the HCC 

framework to procure and deliver an ICT managed service that meets their requirement, 

potentially with reduced procurement timescales based on a single supplier tender. 

E.3.2.4 The author of this report has not had sight of the service catalogue that details the ICT services 

available through this framework and as such is not able to comment further on its specifics. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 250


	Agenda
	6 Service and Financial Planning 2012-2015
	Appendix 1 - Finance Service Plan
	Appendix 2 - Draft Human Resources Service Plan
	Appendix 3 - ICT Service Plan
	Appendix 4 - Revenues and Benefits Service Plan

	7 ICT Options Appraisal Update
	Appendix - ICT outsourcing options




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Watford, on 21 November 2011 7.30 pm to 9.15 pm 
 

 
 

Present: Councillors A Wylie (Chair), B White (Vice-Chair), M Bedford, D Sansom 
(substitute for R Sangster), A Khan and I Sharpe (substitute for G 
Derbyshire) 
 

 
Officers: David Gardner 

 
Tricia Taylor 
Avni Patel 
Phil Adlard 
Elwyn Wilson 
Alan Power 
Terry Baldwin 

Director of Corporate Resources and 
Governance 
Executive Director Resources 
Head of ICT 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Financial Services 
Head of Human Resources 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ralph Sangster and 
George Derbyshire. 
 
Also in attendance:- Councillors N Bell, S Johnson and A Mortimer. 
 

JSS32/11 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

 

RESOLVED:- 
 
(1) that Councillor Andy Wylie be appointed Chairman of the Joint Committee 

until November 2012; and 
 
(2) that Councillor Brian White be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Joint 

Committee until November 2012. 
 

JSS33/11 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

None. 
 

JSS34/11 MINUTES  

 

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 12 
September 2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

JSS35/11 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 

None. 
 



 
- 2-  

JSS36/11 SERVICE AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 2012-2015  

 

This report considered the Service Plans and budgets for shared services in the 
medium term. 
 
The Heads of Service of Finance, Human Resources, ICT and Revenue and 
Benefits introduced their Service Plans and answered Members’ questions. 
 
Human Resources  
 
The Committee agreed with the proposal by the Head of Human Resources to 
delay making savings until 2013 because he was in negotiation with a District 
Council to provide a Human Resources Service.  If these negotiations did not 
provide the income required, savings would be found through a review of other 
aspects of the HR service.  
 
Revenues and Benefits  
 
The Head of Revenues and Benefits submitted additional information concerning 
action to be taken to reduce the backlog of housing claims received.  The 
Committee noted the difficulties with the government changing legislation, the 
complexity of claims and the need to clear the backlog to get to a normal 
situation before further changes were made.  
 
ICT  
 
The Head of ICT in reply to questions by a Member stated that the budget for 
next year in respect of staffing was indicating an overspend of £40,000 but that 
would be dependent on the ICT Service option implemented and may be 
covered by savings made by the different service delivery discussed at 
Minute JSS37/11 below.  The new service delivery option was scheduled to be 
implemented in October 2012.  

 

RESOLVED:-  
 
(1) that the service plans for Finance, Human Resources ICT and Revenue & 

Benefits be approved subject to the following amendments 
 

- The Head of Human Resources explore an opportunity to provide 
another District Council an HR service via a Delegated Responsibility 
Model. 

- Any Balance of the required savings not achieved by the above be 
delayed until 2013 and delivered through a review of the 
Organisational Development /Learning and Development Section. 

- That in respect of Revenue and Benefits, savings of £60,000 be 
postponed for one year and the Head of Revenues and Benefits re-
engineer the document imaging service to carry out ‘triage’ of benefit 
claims and changes in circumstances (as now carried out by CSC 
staff). Delete the vacant Document Processing Support post and 



 
- 3-  

replace with a Benefits Officer in the short term to assist with the 
introduction of the triage. The arrangement to last until March 2013. 

- Once the backlog of Housing and Council Tax Benefits claims had 
been cleared officers provide information on the staffing requirements 
of the section to deal with the on-going claims received. 

 
(2) that the proposals to clear the backlog of benefit claims and an additional 

budget of £25,000 be approved;  
 
(3) that the Committee notes the budget forecast for the Joint Committee in 

respect of the next three financial years as changed by any amendments 
made under recommendations (1) and (2) above); and  

 
(4) that the Committee submits to each Council its funding requirements. 
 

JSS37/11 ICT OPTIONS APPRAISAL UPDATE  

 

This report considered the report of Actica Ltd on the options for future of ICT 
service provision.  
 
Keith Thomas from Actica Ltd the author of the report was in attendance, 
explained his report and answered Members’ questions.  
 
In reply to questions the Committee was informed: 
 
(1) That a decision on which a service model to implement would be taken in 

the first half of next year.  
 
(2) The next steps would be to draw up a requirement specification, allow 

SERCO to conduct a full business case based on this specification  and 
Soft Test the market with suppliers on the Buying Solutions portal .  

 
(3) Staff consultation had been undertaken on the process so far on an 

informal basis.  
 
 The Head of ICT would be meeting staff the following day to discuss the 

report before the Committee.  
 
(4) The report from Actica did not mean to give the impression that the use of 

SERCO through the Herts CC Framework Agreement was a done deal.  
More detail would be required from SERCO.  

 
(5) The current performance of SERCO needed to be checked through 

feedback from Herts CC and Enfield Borough Council.  
 
(6) The Soft Test would be to ensure that value for money was being obtained 

through SERCO and also that the Councils would be in a position to take 
the matter forward if SERCO would not be able to meet the requirements of 
the specification.  

 



 
- 4-  

(7) In respect of the scoring of the options and those that can be delivered the 
Committee noted that:   

 
 Option 5 would take too long to implement.  
 Option 4(b) could not be implemented for the cost indicated.  
 
 All other options could be implemented.  
 
The Head of ICT circulated to Members a copy of a letter received from Unison 
concerning this matter. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Joint Committee notes the contents of the report and agrees to take forward 
the detailed business case with Serco and conduct a soft market test with 
OGCBuyingSolutions suppliers in tandem once the requirements specification 
for both councils have been written. 
 

JSS38/11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The next meeting of the Joint Committee would be held on Monday 23 January 2012 at 
Watford Town Hall. 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 

 
 


